

No. 21-1372

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLIE ADAMS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**COUNTY OF LEBANON, RESPONDENT'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITINON**

PEGGY M. MORCOM
MORCOM LAW, LLC
226 W. CHOCOLATE AVENUE
HERSHEY, PA 17036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 5 |
| I. Petitioners lack standing and fail to identify an error of law made by the Third Circuit in the application of <i>Janus</i> | 6 |
| II. The lower circuit courts have unanimously held that unions are not subject to retrospective monetary liability under Section 1983 for having collected pre- <i>Janus</i> agency fees and are unified that <i>Janus</i> does not apply to Petitioners or those like them... | 9 |
| III. There is no other justification for this Court's intervention. | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. Of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 3 |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 237 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994, 1003 (2020) | 12 |
| <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940, 945 (9th Cir. 2020) | 9 |
| <i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307, 311 (1987) | 11 |
| <i>Casanova v. Machinists Local 701</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021) | 10 |
| <i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021) | 10 |
| <i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F. 3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Fischer v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , No. 19-3914, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 1158, 2021 WL 141609, 842 Fed. Appx. 741 (3d Cir. Jan.15, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1282 (2021) | 10 |
| <i>LaSpina v. SEIU Pennsylvania State Council</i> , 985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1264 (2021) | 10 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782, 798 (2014), 134 S. Ct. 2024 | 12 |
| <i>Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1283 (2021) | 10 |
| <i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1265 (2021) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 830 F. App'x 76 (3d Cir. 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F. 3d 332 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 1163740 (Mar. 29, 2021) ... | 10 |
